
J69 Wri~ Answer, CHAlTBA 6,1902 (SAKA) Written Answe7'8
"

8e&tiDc up .. u:ploehre tad !II
SOuth KaDara

1797. SHRI JANARDHANA POO-
JARY: Will the Minister of INDUs..
TRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have accepted any proposal of Karnataka Ex ..
plosive Ltd. for setting up an explosive unit in South Kanara alongwith chowghules of Goa; and

(b) if so, what is the progress made in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a)
Yes Sir. A licence has been issued in favour of Mis. Karnataka Explosives Ltd. for setting up an explosive unit fOT a capacity of 2~OOO tonnes per annum In South Kanara. This company has been promoted by MIs.
Chowghules & Co. pvt. Ltd, Goa.

(b) The foreign cpllaboration arrangements have been finalised Imported machincl y fOr a capacity of 10,000 tonnes has reached the site.
Trial production 13 expcctE'd in the latter half of i "'lis year.

LiC-..IlceslLetters of intents give. to states

1798. SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the number of licences/letters of intents given to the different states ot India, (State-wise) during tke years 1978-79 and 1979-80;.

(b) how many applications for licences and letters of intent have been turned down during the above years, State-wise; and

(c) the reasons for refusal to grant such licences and letters of intent?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN.
THE MINISTRY O}"' INDUSTRY
(SHRI CHAAANJIT CHANANA): (a)
A statement giving the details is enclosed. (Annexure-I).

(1)) A statement 13 enclosed. (Annexure-II).

(c) Rejection of lndustrial licence applicatioRs are broadly for one or more of the following reasons:

(i) Adequate capacity in the proposed line of manufacture exists Or has already been approved/] icenced;

(il) The schemeG were not in accordance with current industrial pOlicy (including policies relating to MRTP /FERA units, or reservation for small units).

(iii) The location of the units was not in accordance with the locational policy;

(iv) The ,schemes were not (a) properly worked out (b) technically sound;

(v) Insufficient capacity utilisatioa by applicants.

Statement-I

Statement rhowing State-W7se d7strtbullOn oj Industritzl Lictrlus (1LJ) & Leflnr of lrtlmt (LIs) iSNUd during the year 1978-79 atld 1979-80 (Upto Frb,tlotv 1980)

8. Namt" of lhl" Stat(' 1978-79 J979-Bo (UptoFf"h. 1980)
No. ----------IL LI IL LI

J. Andhra Prad~sh 12 31 18 44
2. Andaman & Nicobar
3· Arunachal Pradt"sh
.... Assana ... ...


'1' WriU .. AtIItOeft MAJtCH 26, 1980 Writ&tm A ... .,., Ita

S. Name of the State 1918-79 I 97g-80(Upto Feb.lg8o)
No.

IL U IL U

5· Bihar II 8 2 5
6. Chandigarh ,. Dadra &: Nagar Haveli .
8. Delhi 6 4- 7 It
g. Goa, Daman & Diu 3 Q

to. Gujarat 46 84- 51 IOf
U. Haryana 14- 24- 12 25
1:2. Himachal Prade\ll 3 12 3
13· Jammu & Ha~hmir 3 5
14· Kama taka 27 24- 23 S5
J5· K.~raIa 5 14- 10 10

16. L.M. & A. Islands
17· Madhya Pradesh . B 29 10 27
18. Maharashtra 99 95 106 9S
J9· Manipur
QO. Meghalaya
Sil. Mlzoram
QQ. Nagaland
23· Orlssa 4- 10 6 4-
24· Pondlchercy
Sl5· Punjab II 18 II 23
~6. Rajasthan 14- 28 8 $2
27· Tamil Nadu 27 31 23 28
A8. Tripura
Sl9· U ttaT Pradf'sh 26 37 32 29
30 • West Bengal 26 27 25 27
31 • Stat~ not indicated 3 2 :2

TOTAL. 318 49~) 35 1 . 497

Statement .. n
Stallmml showing Stale-wife distribution of Number Q/ Indusfrial L,cenu All 'irr t rn fcr

Grant of [ndustr al Licences undrr the I ndurlries (Deru/(IIJmml and R"~u 't/fi,,) 1" r 951 rejecled d'mng the 7~ar 197R-79 & 1979-Lo (ujllo Fcb I9: 0)

S. N4m~ of th~ State
No.

1978-n 197Q-80
(U;Jto F'b 1990) -_----

~ 3 4-

1. Andhra Prade'lh 25 24-
2. Andaman & Nicobar
3· Arunachal Pradesh
.... A'isam 4- a
5· Bihar 7 6
6. Chandtgarh 2 ,. Dadra & Nagar Haveli .
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8. Delhi

9· Goa, Daman & Diu
10. Gujarat

II. Haryana
12. Himachal Pranesl! •
13· Jam'l1u & Ka .. hmir

14· K<l.rnataka
15· Kerala.
16. L.M. & A. I'ilandc;
17· M·t lhya Pradesh .
18. M.l.hara<;htra

19· .1\4a.niPllr
20. M '~h llaya
21. Mizoram
2~. Nagaland
23· Ori:;sa.
24· Pomlicherry .

25· Punjab
26. R tjl<;than
27· Tamil Nadu .
23. Tripara

29· U ltar Prad('<;h

30 . W(·<;t Bengal •

31. Statt" nol Indicat('d

TOTAL

Import Of foreign know-bow

1799. SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the number of casel in which Government have granted permission for import of foreign know-how during the last three years;

(b) the category-wise details of the in(lu~tries for which such imporb3 were permitted, and the foreign eXcha.nge and other payments made and those falling dUe on this account during these years; and

(~) the criteria Government had adopted while granting such permis ..

s ..
10 !I

4 5
41 52
I.t{- 18
6 9
5 3
19 26

4- 7

23 !l0

97 83

12 7

15 14-
14 26
16 23

29 So

39 37

388 397

Gion and the steps Government pro ...
pose to take to prevent repetitive import of technology?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a)
During the three years 1977-1979.
841 foreign collaborations were approved.

(b) Quarterly Lists of approved foreign collaboration proposals Indian applicant wise (with the name of the foreign collaborator) the item of manufacture, and foreign equity participation (if any) are issued. Copies of these lists are available in the Parliament Library. No centralilei

